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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform
Act, as amended, which reflect our current views with respect to certain events that are not historical facts but could have an effect on our future
performance, including but without limitation, statements regarding our plans, objectives, financial performance, business strategies, projected results of
operations, and expectations of the Company.

These statements may include and be identified by words or phrases such as, without limitation, “would,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “believes,”
“anticipates,” “continues,” “could,” “may,” “might,” “plans,” “possible,” “potential,” “predicts,” “projects,” “forecasts,” “intends,” “assumes,” “estimates,”
“approximately,” “shall,” “our planning assumptions,” “future outlook,” “currently,” “target,” “guidance,” and similar expressions (including the negative
and plural forms of such words and phrases). These forward-looking statements are based largely on information currently available to our management
and on our current expectations, assumptions, plans, estimates, judgments, projections about our business and our industry, and macroeconomic conditions,
and are subject to various risks, uncertainties, estimates, contingencies and other factors, many of which are outside our control, that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements and could materially adversely affect our business, financial
condition, results of operations, cash flows and liquidity. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the
following:

• changes in applicable laws or regulations;
• factors relating to our business, operations and financial performance, including:

• loss of, or reduction in business with, key sending agents;
• our ability to effectively compete in the markets in which we operate;
• economic factors such as inflation, the level of economic activity, recession risks and labor market conditions, as well as rising interest rates;
• international political factors, political instability, tariffs, border taxes or restrictions on remittances or transfers from the outbound countries

in which we operate or plan to operate;
• volatility in foreign exchange rates that could affect the volume of consumer remittance activity and/or affect our foreign exchange related

gains and losses;
• public health conditions, responses thereto and the economic and market effects thereof;
• consumer confidence in our brands and in consumer money transfers generally;
• expansion into new geographic markets or product markets;
• our ability to successfully execute, manage, integrate and obtain the anticipated financial benefits of key acquisitions and mergers;
• the ability of our risk management and compliance policies, procedures and systems to mitigate risk related to transaction monitoring;
• consumer fraud and other risks relating to the authenticity of customers’ orders or the improper or illegal use of our services by consumers or

sending agents;
• cybersecurity-attacks or disruptions to our information technology, computer network systems, data centers and mobile devices apps;
• new technology or competitors that disrupt the current money transfer and payment ecosystem, including the introduction of new digital

platforms;
• our success in developing and introducing new products, services and infrastructure;
• our ability to maintain favorable banking and paying agent relationships necessary to conduct our business;
• bank failures, sustained financial illiquidity, or illiquidity at the clearing, cash management or custodial financial institutions with which we

do business;
• changes to banking industry regulation and practice;
• credit risks from our agents and the financial institutions with which we do business;
• our ability to recruit and retain key personnel;
• our ability to maintain compliance with applicable laws and regulatory requirements, including those intended to prevent use of our money

remittance services for criminal activity, those related to data and cyber-security protection, and those related to new business initiatives;
• enforcement actions and private litigation under regulations applicable to the money remittance services;
• changes in immigration laws and their enforcement;
• changes in tax laws in the countries in which we operate;
• our ability to protect intellectual property rights;
• our ability to satisfy our debt obligations and remain in compliance with our credit facility requirements;
• the use of third-party vendors and service providers;
• weakness in U.S. or international economic conditions; and

3



Index

• other economic, business and/or competitive factors, risks and uncertainties, including those described in the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2023, as well as any additional factors that may be described in our other filings with the SEC from time to time.

All forward-looking statements that are made or attributable to us are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary notice. The forward-
looking statements included herein are only made as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We undertake no obligation to update or revise any
forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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PART 1 – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1.    FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except for share data)

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
ASSETS (unaudited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 233,209  $ 239,203 
Accounts receivable, net 199,511  155,237 
Prepaid wires, net 19,681  28,366 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,263  10,068 

Total current assets 462,664  432,874 

Property and equipment, net 46,182  31,656 
Goodwill 53,986  53,986 
Intangible assets, net 16,136  18,143 
Deferred tax asset, net 725  — 
Other assets 32,706  40,153 

Total assets $ 612,399  $ 576,812 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt, net $ 8,257  $ 7,163 
Accounts payable 38,402  36,507 
Wire transfers and money orders payable, net 152,065  125,042 
Accrued and other liabilities 47,655  54,661 

Total current liabilities 246,379  223,373 
Long-term liabilities:

Debt, net 202,944  181,073 
Lease liabilities, net 20,661  22,670 
Deferred tax liability, net —  659 

Total long-term liabilities 223,605  204,402 

Commitments and contingencies, see Note 16

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized, 40,091,006 and
39,673,271 shares issued and 32,594,845 and 33,823,237 shares outstanding as of
June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and Preferred stock $0.0001 par
value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding 4  4 

Additional paid-in capital 78,066  75,686 
Retained earnings 224,788  198,649 
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (257) 262 

Treasury stock, at cost; 7,496,161 and 5,850,034 shares as of June 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively (160,186) (125,564)

Total stockholders’ equity 142,415  149,037 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 612,399  $ 576,812 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands, except for share data, unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues:
Wire transfer and money order fees, net $ 145,837  $ 144,518  $ 272,758  $ 268,968 
Foreign exchange gain, net 22,800  22,382  43,146  41,550 
Other income 2,894  2,250  6,039  3,996 

Total revenues 171,531  169,150  321,943  314,514 

Operating expenses:
Service charges from agents and banks 113,369  110,996  211,303  207,113 
Salaries and benefits 16,893  17,640  34,999  33,808 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses 12,283  12,637  23,841  23,974 
Restructuring costs 2,711  —  2,711  — 
Depreciation and amortization 3,371  3,135  6,599  6,038 

Total operating expenses 148,627  144,408  279,453  270,933 

Operating income 22,904  24,742  42,490  43,581 

Interest expense 3,095  2,651  5,797  4,842 

Income before income taxes 19,809  22,091  36,693  38,739 

Income tax provision 5,776  6,669  10,554  11,555 

Net income 14,033  15,422  26,139  27,184 

Other comprehensive (loss) income (375) 175  (520) 357 

Comprehensive income $ 13,658  $ 15,597  $ 25,619  $ 27,541 

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.43  $ 0.43  $ 0.79  $ 0.75 
Diluted $ 0.42  $ 0.42  $ 0.78  $ 0.73 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 32,698,951  36,001,670  33,187,196  36,239,997 
Diluted 33,090,806  36,871,674  33,639,811  37,115,490 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(in thousands, except for share data, unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
Common Stock Treasury Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Stockholders’


EquityShares Amount Shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2024 40,010,435 $ 4  (6,974,510) $ (148,987) $ 76,339  $ 210,755  $ 117  $ 138,228 
Net income — —  — —  —  14,033  —  14,033 
Issuance of common stock:
Exercise of stock options 37,020 —  — —  (507) —  —  (507)
Other stock awards, net of

shares withheld for taxes 43,551 —  — —  (158) —  —  (158)
Share-based compensation — —  — —  2,392  —  —  2,392 
Adjustment from foreign

currency translation, net — —  — —  —  —  (374) (374)
Acquisition of treasury stock,

at cost — —  (521,651) (11,199) —  —  —  (11,199)
Balance, June 30, 2024 40,091,006 $ 4  (7,496,161) $ (160,186) $ 78,066  $ 224,788  $ (257) $ 142,415 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023
Common Stock Treasury Stock

Additional

Paid-in

Capital
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Total

Stockholders’


EquityShares Amount Shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2023 39,556,217 $ 4  (3,138,725) $ (66,884) $ 71,797  $ 150,896  $ 40  $ 155,853 
Net income — —  —  —  —  15,422  —  15,422 
Issuance of common stock:
Exercise of stock options 10,000 —  —  —  99  —  —  99 
Other stock awards, net of

shares withheld for taxes 4,075 —  —  —  (38) —  —  (38)
Fully vested shares 781 —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Share-based compensation — —  —  —  2,245  —  —  2,245 
Adjustment from foreign

currency translation, net — —  —  —  —  —  175  175 
Acquisition of treasury
stock, at cost — —  (916,122) (22,931) —  —  —  (22,931)

Balance, June 30, 2023 39,571,073 $ 4  (4,054,847) $ (89,815) $ 74,103  $ 166,318  $ 215  $ 150,825 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(in thousands, except for share data, unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Common Stock Treasury Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Stockholders’


EquityShares Amount Shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 2023 39,673,271 $ 4  (5,850,034) $ (125,564) $ 75,686  $ 198,649  $ 262  $ 149,037 
Net income — —  — —  —  26,139  —  26,139 
Issuance of common stock:
Exercise of stock options 123,054 —  — —  (1,123) —  —  (1,123)
Other stock awards, net of

shares withheld for taxes 293,770 —  — —  (1,042) —  —  (1,042)
Fully vested shares 911 —  — —  —  —  —  — 

Share-based compensation — —  — —  4,545  —  —  4,545 
Adjustment from foreign

currency translation, net — —  — —  —  —  (519) (519)
Acquisition of treasury stock,

at cost — —  (1,646,127) (34,622) —  —  —  (34,622)
Balance, June 30, 2024 40,091,006 $ 4  (7,496,161) $ (160,186) $ 78,066  $ 224,788  $ (257) $ 142,415 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Common Stock Treasury Stock

Additional

Paid-in

Capital
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other


Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total

Stockholders’


EquityShares Amount Shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 2022 39,453,236 $ 4  (2,822,266) $ (59,300) $ 70,210  $ 139,134  $ (142) $ 149,906 
Net income — —  —  —  —  27,184  —  27,184 
Issuance of common stock:
Exercise of stock options 67,250 —  —  —  822  —  —  822 
Other stock awards, net of

shares withheld for taxes 48,980 —  —  —  (872) —  —  (872)
Fully vested shares 1,607 —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Share-based compensation — —  —  —  3,943  —  —  3,943 
Adjustment from foreign

currency translation, net — —  —  —  —  —  357  357 
Acquisition of treasury
stock, at cost — —  (1,232,581) (30,515) —  —  —  (30,515)

Balance, June 30, 2023 39,571,073 $ 4  (4,054,847) $ (89,815) $ 74,103  $ 166,318  $ 215  $ 150,825 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands, unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 26,139  $ 27,184 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 6,599  6,038 
Share-based compensation 4,545  3,943 
Provision for credit losses 3,371  1,940 
Fair value of contingent consideration —  (121)
Debt origination costs amortization 602  528 
Deferred income tax benefit, net (1,385) (745)
Non-cash lease expense 3,524  4,074 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 1,065  840 

Total adjustments 18,321  16,497 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (47,779) 5,314 
Prepaid wires, net 8,914  (22,227)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,994  (773)
Wire transfers and money orders payable, net 26,635  (14,965)
Lease liabilities (2,699) (4,161)
Accounts payable and accrued and other liabilities (5,859) (6,861)

Net cash provided by operating activities 28,666  8 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (20,150) (4,551)
Cash used in business acquisition, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired —  (5,477)

Net cash used in investing activities (20,150) (10,028)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayments of term loan facility (3,281) (2,188)
Borrowings under revolving credit facility, net 26,000  40,000 
Debt origination costs —  (701)
(Payments) proceeds from exercise of stock options (1,123) 822 
Payments for stock-based awards (1,040) (872)
Repurchases of common stock (34,622) (30,515)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (14,066) 6,546 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (444) 1,353 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,994) (2,121)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 239,203  149,493 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 233,209  $ 147,372 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(in thousands, unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 5,182  $ 4,285 
Cash paid for income taxes $ 18,524  $ 13,257 

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:
Lease liabilities arising from obtaining right-of-use assets $ 112  $ 4,843 
Contingent consideration liability $ —  $ 600 
Settlement of receivable balance from LAN Holdings $ —  $ 2,534 

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:
Issuance of common stock for cashless exercise of options $ 4,359  $ — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

International Money Express, Inc. (the “Company” or “us” or “we”) operates as a money transmitter between the United States of America (“United
States” or “U.S.”), Canada, Spain, Italy and Germany primarily to Mexico, Guatemala and other countries in Latin America, Africa and Asia through a
network of authorized agents located in various unaffiliated retail establishments and 118 Company-operated stores throughout those jurisdictions.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company include International Money Express, Inc. and other entities in which the
Company has a controlling financial interest. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated from the condensed
consolidated financial statements. The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States (“GAAP”).

The Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes are unaudited. In the opinion of management, all adjustments
(including normal recurring adjustments) and disclosures necessary for a fair presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements
have been included. The results reported in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that may
be reported for the entire year. Certain information and footnote disclosures required by GAAP have been condensed or omitted. These interim condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Concentrations

The Company maintains certain of its cash balances in various U.S. banks, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not
incurred any losses on these accounts. In addition, the Company maintains various bank accounts in Mexico, Guatemala, Canada, the Dominican Republic,
Spain and Italy and short-term investment accounts in Mexico, which may not be fully insured. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the
Company has not incurred any losses on these uninsured foreign bank accounts.

In addition, a substantial portion of our paying agents are concentrated in a few large banks and financial institutions and large retail chains in Latin
American countries.

Accounting Pronouncements

The FASB issued guidance, ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which requires a public
entity to disclose significant segment expenses and other segment items on an annual and interim basis and provide in interim periods all disclosures about
a reportable segment’s profit or loss and assets that are currently required annually. Additionally, it requires a public entity to disclose the title and position
of the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The guidance does not change how a public entity identifies its operating segments, aggregates them, or
applies the quantitative thresholds to determine its reportable segments. Also, it clarifies that entities with a single reportable segment must apply this
guidance in its entirety. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The amendments in this ASU should be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the
financial statements. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The FASB issued guidance, ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which focuses on the rate reconciliation
and income taxes paid. This guidance requires a public entity to disclose, on an annual basis, a tabular rate reconciliation using both percentages and
currency amounts, broken out into specified categories with certain reconciling items further broken out by nature and jurisdiction to the extent those items
exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose income taxes paid, net of refunds received disaggregated by federal, state/local,
and foreign and by jurisdiction if the amount is at least 5% of total income tax payments, net of refunds received. For the Company, the new standard is
effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. An entity may apply the amendments in this guidance
prospectively by providing the revised disclosures for the period ending December 31, 2025 and continuing to provide the previously required disclosures
for the prior periods, or may apply the amendments retrospectively by providing the revised disclosures for all period presented. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact this guidance will have on the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 2 – ACQUISITIONS

LAN Holdings, Corp.

On April 5, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the voting interest of LAN Holdings, Corp. ("LAN Holdings"). LAN Holdings
provides the Company the opportunity to enter into markets in which it did not have a presence previously, such as the ability to provide outbound
remittance services from Spain, Italy, and Germany.

The total consideration transferred by the Company in connection with the LAN Acquisition was $13.4 million, which included $10.3 million in cash,
subject to customary purchase price adjustments. The Company will also pay an additional $0.6 million in cash as a result of LAN Holdings’ achievement
of certain operational milestones during 2023, which the parties have agreed have been achieved. Prior to the acquisition, the Company maintained a
receivable balance of approximately $2.5 million related to money transfers paid by the Company on behalf of LAN Holdings. Upon the closing of the
LAN Acquisition, the receivable balance was effectively settled and, therefore, included in the determination of the total consideration transferred. The
LAN Acquisition was funded with cash on hand.

The following table summarizes the fair values of consideration transferred and identifiable net assets acquired in the LAN Acquisition on April 5, 2023,
the measurement period adjustments through the period ended June 30, 2024 and the fair values of consideration transferred and identifiable net assets
acquired as of June 30, 2024.

April 5, 2023
(As initially reported)

Measurement Period
Adjustments

June 30, 2024
(As Adjusted)

Assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents 4,721  —  4,721 
Accounts receivable 3,643  —  3,643 
Prepaid wires 4,613  —  4,613 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 353  —  353 
Property and equipment 351  —  351 
Intangible assets 3,200  —  3,200 
Other assets 877  —  877 

Total identifiable assets acquired 17,758  —  17,758 

Liabilities assumed:
Accounts payable (1,010) —  (1,010)
Wire transfers and money orders payable (6,645) —  (6,645)
Accrued and other liabilities (747) (689) (1,436)
Lease liabilities (758) —  (758)
Deferred tax liability (91) —  (91)

Total liabilities assumed (9,251) (689) (9,940)

Net identifiable assets acquired 8,507  (689) 7,818 
Consideration transferred 13,354  —  13,354 
Goodwill 4,847  689  5,536 

Restructuring costs

During the second quarter of 2024, the Company recorded restructuring costs primarily related to certain of its foreign operations and La
Nacional. These restructuring costs are part of the Company's plan, for which the objectives are to reorganize the workforce, streamline operational
processes, integrate technology functionality, as well as to develop efficiencies within the Company.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company incurred approximately $2.5 million in expenses for a reduction of workforce in
certain locations, closing of certain facilities, discontinuing technology and disposal of obsolete assets. These expenses include approximately $1.7 million
in severance payments and related benefits, $0.4 million in software and software development costs
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write-offs and $0.4 million in legal and professional fees, which are included in restructuring costs in the condensed consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income.

The Company has paid out $0.7  million of the above charges during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and has a liability of
$1.4 million recorded in accrued and other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2024.

Other Acquisitions

On July 2, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of a money services entity incorporated in
the United Kingdom. This acquisition provides the Company the opportunity to enter into a market in which it did not have a presence previously, such as
the ability to provide outbound remittances from the United Kingdom.

The consideration paid by the Company in connection with the acquisition was approximately $1.4 million in cash, subject to customary purchase
price adjustments. As of the date of these condensed consolidated financial statements, due to the recent closing of the acquisition, the initial accounting for
this transaction is incomplete, including a preliminary allocation of the consideration transferred to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. In addition, due to the timing of the acquisition, the potential income tax consequences of this transaction have not been fully determined.

NOTE 3 – REVENUES

The Company recognized revenues from contracts with customers, sending agents and others for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Wire transfer and money order fees $ 146,557  $ 145,252  $ 274,041  $ 270,259 
Discounts and promotions (720) (734) (1,283) (1,291)
Wire transfer and money order fees, net 145,837  144,518  272,758  268,968 
Foreign exchange gain, net 22,800  22,382  43,146  41,550 
Other income 2,894  2,250  6,039  3,996 
Total revenues $ 171,531  $ 169,150  $ 321,943  $ 314,514 

There are no significant initial costs incurred to obtain contracts with customers, although the Company has a loyalty program under which customers earn
one point for each wire transfer completed. Points can be redeemed for a discounted wire transaction fee or a foreign exchange rate that is more favorable
to the customer. The customer benefits vary by country, and the earned points expire if the customer has not initiated and completed an eligible wire
transfer transaction within the immediately preceding 180-day period. In addition, earned points will expire 30 days after the end of the program. Because
the loyalty program benefits represent a future performance obligation, a portion of the initial consideration is recorded as deferred revenue loyalty program
(see Note 9) and a corresponding loyalty program entry is recorded as contra revenue. Revenue from this performance obligation is recognized upon
customers redeeming points or upon expiration of any points outstanding.

Except for the loyalty program discussed above, our revenues include only one performance obligation, which is to collect the consumer’s money and make
funds available for payment, generally on the same day, to a designated recipient in the currency requested.

The Company also offers several other services, including money orders, and check cashing through its sending agents and corporate-operated stores, for
which revenue is derived from a fee per transaction. For substantially all of the Company’s revenues, the Company acts as principal in the transactions and
reports revenue on a gross basis, because the Company controls the service at all times prior to transfer to the customer, is primarily responsible for
fulfilling the customer contracts, has the risk of loss and has the ability to establish transaction prices.

Wire transfers and money order fees include money order fees of $0.6 million and $0.5 million for the three months ended June  30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, and $1.1 million for both the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND AGENT ADVANCES RECEIVABLE, NET OF ALLOWANCE

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable represents primarily outstanding balances from sending agents for pending wire transfers or money orders from our customers. The
outstanding balance of accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, consists of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Accounts receivable $ 203,100  $ 157,847 
Allowance for credit losses (3,589) (2,610)
Accounts receivable, net $ 199,511  $ 155,237 

Agent Advances Receivable

Agent advances receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, from sending agents is as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Agent advances receivable, current $ 2,294  $ 1,596 
Allowance for credit losses (145) (82)
Net current $ 2,149  $ 1,514 

Agent advances receivable, long-term $ 2,957  $ 2,999 
Allowance for credit losses (176) (102)
Net long-term $ 2,781  $ 2,897 

The net current portion of agent advances receivable is included in prepaid expenses and other current assets (see Note 5), and the net long-term portion is
included in other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were $5.3 million and $4.6 million,
respectively, of agent advances receivable collateralized by personal guarantees from sending agents and assets from their businesses in case of a default by
the agent.

The maturities of agent advances receivable at June 30, 2024 are as follows (in thousands):
Outstanding Balance

Under 1 year $ 2,294 
Between 1 and 2 years 2,473 
More than 2 years to 3 years 484 
Total $ 5,251 

Allowance for Credit Losses

The changes in the allowance for credit losses related to accounts receivable and agent advances receivable are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Beginning balance $ 2,930  $ 2,657  $ 2,794  $ 2,648 
Provision 1,776  1,155  3,371  1,940 
Charge-offs (995) (1,426) (2,842) (2,434)
Recoveries 222  304  680  536 
Other (23) —  (93) — 
Ending Balance $ 3,910  $ 2,690  $ 3,910  $ 2,690 

The allowance for credit losses allocated by financial instrument category is as follows (in thousands):
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June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Accounts receivable $ 3,589  $ 2,610 
Agent advances receivable 321  184 
Allowance for credit losses $ 3,910  $ 2,794 

NOTE 5 – PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Prepaid insurance $ 342  $ 1,205 
Prepaid fees and services 2,098  2,299 
Agent incentive advances 2,222  1,692 
Agent advances receivable, net of allowance 2,149  1,514 
Prepaid income taxes 1,664  747 
Tenant allowance 184  1,621 
Legal settlement receivable 570  — 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,034  990 

$ 10,263  $ 10,068 

Other assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Revolving credit facility origination fees $ 1,337  $ 1,692 
Agent incentive advances 3,961  3,372 
Agent advances receivable, net of allowance 2,781  2,897 
Right-of-use assets, net 20,207  22,100 
Funds held by seized banking entities, net of allowance 1,746  1,890 
Fixed assets in process 241  6,358 
Other assets 2,433  1,844 

$ 32,706  $ 40,153 

As of June  30, 2024 and December  31, 2023, fixed assets in process included approximately $0.1 million and $6.1 million, respectively, in capital
expenditures related to lease hold improvements and other assets in connection with our new headquarters (see Note 7).

Prior to 2022, local banking regulators in Mexico resolved to close and liquidate a local financial institution, citing a lack of compliance with minimum
capital requirements. The Company has approximately $6.0 million of exposure from deposits it held with this bank when it was closed. In accordance with
the banking regulations in Mexico, large depositors such as the Company will be paid once the assets of the financial institution are liquidated. Currently, it
is difficult to predict the length of the liquidation process or if the proceeds from the asset liquidation will be sufficient to recover any of the Company's
funds on deposit. The Company maintains a valuation allowance of approximately $4.3 million in connection with the balance of deposits held by the
financial institution as a result of its closure.

NOTE 6 – GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill and the majority of intangible assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets of the Company were recognized from business acquisitions.
Intangible assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets of the Company consist of agent relationships, trade names, developed technology and other
intangible assets. Agent relationships, trade names and developed technology are amortized over their estimated useful lives of up to 15 years using an
accelerated method that correlates with the projected realization of the benefit. The agent relationships intangible represents the network of independent
sending agents; trade names refers to the Intermex, La Nacional and I-Transfer names, branded on all applicable agent locations and well recognized in the
market; and developed technology includes the state-of-the-art system that the Company has continued to develop and improve over the past 20 years.
Other intangible assets relate to the acquisition of Company-operated stores, which are amortized on a straight line basis over 10 years, and non-
competition agreements, which are amortized over the length of the agreement, typically 5 years. The determination of our intangible fair values includes
several
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assumptions that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Management believes it has made reasonable estimates and judgments concerning these
risks and uncertainties, and no impairment charges were determined necessary to be recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

The following table presents the changes in goodwill and intangible assets (in thousands):

Goodwill Intangibles
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 53,986  $ 18,143 
Measurement period adjustment (Refer to Note 2) —  — 
Amortization expense —  (2,007)
Balance at June 30, 2024 $ 53,986  $ 16,136 

Amortization expense related to intangible assets for the remainder of 2024 and thereafter is as follows (in thousands):

2024 $ 1,958 
2025 3,156 
2026 2,521 
2027 2,023 
2028 1,613 
Thereafter 4,865 

$ 16,136 

NOTE 7 – LEASES

To conduct certain of our operations, the Company is a party to leases for office space, warehouses and Company-operated store locations. In December
2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement, which expires in 2033, for its new headquarters to accommodate its growing workforce. The new lease
agreement provides for the Company to receive a tenant allowance amounting to approximately $3.8 million through the construction period, out of which
$3.6 million has been disbursed through June 30, 2024. Also, the Company will commence making monthly lease payments on November 1, 2024. Such
tenant allowance has been recorded within prepaid expenses and other current assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The presentation of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets is as follows (in thousands):

Leases Classification June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Assets

Right-of-use assets Other assets $ 20,207  $ 22,100 
Total leased assets $ 20,207  $ 22,100 

Liabilities
Current

Operating Accrued and other liabilities $ 5,886  $ 4,955 
Noncurrent

Operating Lease liabilities 20,661  22,670 
Total Lease liabilities $ 26,547  $ 27,625 

(1) Operating right-of-use assets are recorded net of accumulated amortization of $11.7 million and $10.0 million as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Lease expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, was as follows (in thousands):

(1)
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Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
Lease Cost Classification 2024 2023 2024 2023

Operating lease cost Other selling, general and administrative expenses $ 1,722  $ 2,010  $ 3,524  $ 4,074 

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company’s weighted-average remaining lease terms on its operating leases is 6.8 and 6.7 years, and the
Company’s weighted-average discount rate is 6.18% and 6.06%, respectively, which is the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The Company used its
incremental borrowing rate for all leases, as none of the Company’s lease agreements provide a readily determinable implicit rate.

Lease Payments

Future minimum lease payments for assets under non-cancelable operating lease agreements with original terms of more than one year are as follows (in
thousands):

2024 $ 3,090 
2025 6,613 
2026 5,190 
2027 3,661 
2028 2,787 
Thereafter 12,058 
Total lease payments 33,399 
Less: Imputed interest (6,852)
Present value of lease liabilities $ 26,547 

NOTE 8 – WIRE TRANSFERS AND MONEY ORDERS PAYABLE, NET

Wire transfers and money orders payable, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Wire transfers payable, net $ 87,387  $ 63,212 
Customer voided wires payable 32,770  29,951 
Money orders payable 31,908  31,879 

$ 152,065  $ 125,042 

Customer voided wires payable consist primarily of wire transfers that were not completed because the recipient did not collect the funds within 30 days
and the sender has not claimed the funds and, therefore, are considered unclaimed property. Unclaimed property laws of each state in the United States in
which we operate, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico require us to track certain information for all of our money remittances and payment
instruments and, if the funds underlying such remittances and instruments are unclaimed at the end of an applicable statutory abandonment period, require
us to remit the proceeds of the unclaimed property to the appropriate jurisdiction. Applicable statutory abandonment periods range from three to seven
years.
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NOTE 9 – ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Accrued and other liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Commissions payable to sending agents $ 20,166  $ 19,873 
Accrued salaries and benefits 4,753  8,094 
Accrued bank charges 1,754  1,382 
Lease liability, current portion 5,886  4,955 
Accrued other professional fees 1,154  1,000 
Accrued taxes 2,814  8,613 
Deferred revenue loyalty program 4,794  4,771 
Contingent consideration liability 1,158  1,158 
Acquisition related liabilities 844  844 
Other 4,332  3,971 

$ 47,655  $ 54,661 

The following table shows the changes in the deferred revenue loyalty program liability (in thousands):

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 4,771 
Revenue deferred during the period 1,499 
Revenue recognized during the period (1,476)
Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 4,794 

NOTE 10 – DEBT

Debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Revolving credit facility $ 140,000  $ 114,000 
Term loan facility 72,188  75,469 

212,188  189,469 
Less: Current portion of long-term debt (8,257) (7,163)
Less: Debt origination costs (987) (1,233)

$ 202,944  $ 181,073 

(1) Current portion of long-term debt is net of debt origination costs of approximately $0.5 million as of both June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

The Company and certain of its domestic subsidiaries as borrowers and the other guarantors from time to time party thereto (collectively, the “Loan
Parties”) maintain an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended, the “A&R Credit Agreement”) with a group of banking institutions. The
A&R Credit Agreement provides for a $220.0 million revolving credit facility, an $87.5 million term loan facility and an uncommitted incremental facility,
which may be utilized for additional revolving or term loans, of up to $70.0 million. The A&R Credit Agreement also provides for the issuance of letters of
credit, which would reduce availability under the revolving credit facility. The proceeds of the term loan were used to refinance the existing term loan
facility under the Company’s previous credit agreement, and the revolving credit facility is available for working capital, general corporate purposes and to
pay fees and expenses in connection with entry into the A&R Credit Agreement. The maturity date of the A&R Credit Agreement is June 24, 2026.

The unamortized portion of debt origination costs totaled approximately $2.3 million and $2.9 million at June  30, 2024 and December  31, 2023,
respectively. Amortization of debt origination costs is included as a component of interest expense in the condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income and amounted to approximately $0.3 million for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and $0.6 million and $0.5
million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

At the election of the Company, interest on the term loan facility and revolving loans under the A&R Credit Agreement may be determined by reference to
the secured overnight financing rate as administered by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York ("SOFR") plus an index

(1)
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adjustment of 0.10% and an applicable margin ranging between 2.50% and 3.00% based upon the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio, as calculated
pursuant to the terms of the A&R Credit Agreement. Loans (other than Term Loans, as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement), may also bear interest at the
Base Rate (as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement), plus an applicable margin ranging between 1.50% and 2.00% based upon the Company’s
consolidated leverage ratio, as so calculated. The Company is also required to pay a fee on the unused portion of the revolving credit facility equal to
0.35% per annum.

The effective interest rates for the term loan facility and revolving credit facility were 8.70% and 2.31%, respectively, for the six months ended June 30,
2024, and 8.03% and 1.85%, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Interest is payable (x)(i) generally on the last day of each interest period selected for SOFR loans, but in any event, not less frequently than every three
months, and (ii) on the last business day of each quarter for base rate loans and (y) at final maturity. The principal amount of the term loan facility under the
A&R Credit Agreement must be repaid in consecutive quarterly installments of 5.0% in years 1 and 2, 7.5% in year 3, and 10.0% in years 4 and 5, in each
case on the last day of each quarter, which commenced in September 2021 with a final balloon payment at maturity. The term loans under the A&R Credit
Agreement may be prepaid at any time without premium or penalty. Revolving loans may be borrowed, repaid and reborrowed from time to time in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the A&R Credit Agreement. The Company is also required to repay the loans upon receipt of net proceeds
from certain casualty events, upon the disposition of certain property and upon incurrence of indebtedness not permitted by the A&R Credit Agreement. In
addition, the Company is required to make mandatory prepayments annually from excess cash flow if the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio (as
calculated under the A&R Credit Agreement) is greater than or equal to 3.0, and the remainder of any such excess cash flow is contributed to the available
amount which may be used for a variety of purposes, including investments and distributions.

The A&R Credit Agreement contains financial covenants that require the Company to maintain a quarterly minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of
1.25:1.00 and a quarterly maximum consolidated leverage ratio of 3.25:1.00 and generally restricts the ability of the Company to make certain restricted
payments, including the repurchase of shares of its common stock, provided that the Company may make restricted payments, among others, (i) without
limitation so long as the Consolidated Leverage Ratio (as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement), as of the then most recently completed four fiscal
quarters of the Company, after giving pro forma effect to such restricted payments, is 2.25:1.00 or less, (ii) that do not exceed, in the aggregate during any
fiscal year, the greater of (x) $23.8 million and (y) 25.00% of Consolidated EBITDA (as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement) for the then most recently
completed four fiscal quarters of the Company and (iii) to repurchase Company common stock from current or former employees in an aggregate amount
of up to $10.0 million per calendar year. The A&R Credit Agreement also contains covenants that limit the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ ability to,
among other things, grant liens, incur additional indebtedness, make acquisitions or investments, dispose of certain assets, change the nature of their
businesses, enter into certain transactions with affiliates or amend the terms of material indebtedness.

The obligations under the A&R Credit Agreement are guaranteed by the Company and certain domestic subsidiaries of the Company and secured by liens
on substantially all of the assets of the Loan Parties, subject to certain exclusions and limitations.

NOTE 11 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company determines fair value in accordance with the provisions of FASB guidance, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, which defines fair
value as an exit price, representing the amount that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions
that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for considering such assumptions, a three-level fair value hierarchy that
prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value was established. There are three levels of inputs used to measure fair value and for disclosure purposes.
Level 1 relates to quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets. Level 2 relates to observable inputs other than quoted prices
included in Level 1. Level 3 relates to unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the
assets or liabilities.

The Company’s non-financial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis include goodwill and intangible assets. The determination of our
intangible fair values is based on a discounted cash flows analysis that includes several assumptions and inputs to measure the economic benefit of these
assets over their useful lives (Level 3).

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are carried at amortized cost.

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents balances are representative of their fair values as these balances are comprised of deposits available on demand
or overnight. The carrying amounts of accounts receivable, agent advances receivable, prepaid wires, accounts payable and wire transfers and money orders
payable are representative of their fair values because of the short turnover of these instruments.

The Company’s financial liabilities include its revolving credit facility and term loan facility. The fair value of the term loan facility, which approximates
book value, is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using a current market interest rate (Level 3). The estimated
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fair value of the revolving credit facility would approximate face value given the payment schedule and interest rate structure, which approximates current
market interest rates.

NOTE 12 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

International Money Express, Inc. Omnibus Equity Compensation Plans

The International Money Express, Inc. 2020 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan (the “2020 Plan”) provides for the granting of stock-based incentive
awards, including stock options, restricted stock units (“RSUs”), restricted stock awards (“RSAs”) and performance stock units (“PSUs”) to employees,
certain service providers and independent directors of the Company. There are 3.7 million shares of the Company’s common stock approved for issuance
under the 2020 Plan, which includes 0.4 million shares that were previously subject to awards granted under the International Money Express, Inc. 2018
Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan (the “2018 Plan” and together with the 2020 Plan, the “Plans”). Although awards remain outstanding under the 2018
Plan, which was terminated effective June 26, 2020, no additional awards may be granted under the 2018 Plan. As of June 30, 2024, 1.5 million shares
remained available for future awards under the 2020 Plan.

Stock Options

Share-based compensation is recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period, which is generally the vesting period. The
stock options issued under the Plans have 10-year terms and generally vest in four equal annual installments beginning one year after the date of the grant.
The Company recognized compensation expense for stock options of approximately $42.4 thousand and $119.7 thousand for the three months ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $86.8 thousand and $254.6 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which are
included in salaries and benefits in the condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. As of June  30, 2024, there is no
unrecognized compensation expense related to stock options.

A summary of stock option activity under the Plans during the six months ended June 30, 2024 is presented below:

Number of
Options

Weighted-
Average


Exercise Price

Weighted-
Average


Remaining
Contractual


Term (Years)

Weighted-
Average


Grant Date

Fair Value

Outstanding at December 31, 2023 588,675  $ 11.49  5.23 $ 4.18 
Granted —  $ —  $ — 
Exercised (393,750) $ 11.32  $ 4.18 
Forfeited —  $ —  $ — 
Expired (375) $ 9.91  $ 3.43 
Outstanding at June 30, 2024 194,550  $ 11.82  4.74 $ 4.19 

Exercisable at June 30, 2024 194,550  $ 11.82  4.74 $ 4.19 

 The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was approximately $3.7 million.
 The aggregate fair value of all vested/exercisable options outstanding as of June 30, 2024 was $0.8 million, which was determined based on the market

value of our stock as of that date.

Restricted Stock Units

The RSUs granted under the 2020 Plan to the Company’s employees or certain service providers generally vest in four equal annual installments beginning
one year after the date of the grant, while RSUs issued to the Company’s independent directors vest on the one-year anniversary from the grant date. The
Company recognized compensation expense for all RSUs of approximately $0.9 million and $0.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively, and $1.9 million and $1.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which are included in salaries and
benefits in the condensed consolidated statements of income and

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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comprehensive income. As of June  30, 2024, unrecognized compensation expense related to RSUs of approximately $8.1 million is expected to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.1 years.

A summary of RSU activity during the six months ended June 30, 2024 is presented below:

Number of RSUs

Weighted-
Average


Grant Price
Outstanding (nonvested) at December 31, 2023 376,950  $ 20.25 
Granted 242,628  $ 21.10 
Vested (and settled) (137,583) $ 19.50 
Forfeited (42,222) $ 21.02 
Outstanding (nonvested) at June 30, 2024 439,773  $ 20.89 

The aggregate fair value of all RSUs granted during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was approximately $5.1 million.

Share Awards

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, 911 fully vested shares were granted to the Lead Independent Director and Chairs of the Committees of the
Board of Directors resulting in compensation expense of $20.1 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which is recorded and included in salaries
and benefits in the condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. Effective in the second quarter of 2024, the grant of share
awards to certain of the Company's independent directors was replaced with the grant of RSAs as described below.

Restricted Stock Awards

The RSAs issued under the 2020 Plan to the Company’s employees generally vest in four equal annual installments beginning one year after the date of
grant, while RSAs issued to certain of the Company’s independent directors vest over a three-month period. The Company recognized compensation
expense for RSAs granted of $0.4 million for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $0.8 million and $0.6 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which is included in salaries and benefits in the condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income. As of June 30, 2024, there was $4.1 million of unrecognized compensation expense related to RSAs, which is expected to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.9 years.

A summary of RSA activity during the six months ended June 30, 2024 is presented below:

Number of RSAs

Weighted-
Average


Grant Price
Outstanding (nonvested) at December 31, 2023 191,980  $ 19.53 
Granted 99,623  $ 21.28 
Vested (65,751) $ 18.37 
Forfeited —  $ — 
Outstanding (nonvested) at June 30, 2024 225,852  $ 20.64 

The aggregate fair value of all RSAs granted during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was approximately $2.1 million.

Performance Stock Units

PSUs granted under the 2020 Plan to the Company’s employees generally vest subject to attainment of performance criteria during the service period
established by the Compensation Committee. Each PSU represents the right to receive one share of common stock, and the actual number of shares
issuable upon vesting is determined based upon performance compared to financial performance targets. The PSUs vest based on the achievement of
certain adjusted earnings per share targets for a period of up to three years combined with a service period of three years. Compensation cost is recognized
over the requisite service period when it is probable that the performance condition will be satisfied.

The Company recognized compensation expense for PSUs of $1.0 million for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $1.7
million and $1.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which is included in salaries

(1)

(1) 

(1)

(1) 
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and benefits in the condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. As of June 30, 2024, there was $5.7 million of unrecognized
compensation expense related to PSUs, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.9 years.

A summary of PSU activity during the six months ended June 30, 2024 is presented below:

Number of PSUs

Weighted-
Average


Remaining
Contractual


Term (Years)

Weighted-
Average


Grant Price
Outstanding (nonvested) at December 31, 2023 247,680  8.73 $ 23.72 
Granted 215,197  $ 19.55 
Vested —  $ — 
Forfeited (4,508) $ 25.09 
Outstanding (nonvested) at June 30, 2024 458,369  8.79 $ 21.75 

 The aggregate fair value of all PSUs granted during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was approximately $4.2 million.

NOTE 13 – EQUITY

On August 18, 2021, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program that authorizes the Company to purchase up to $40.0 million
of outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock and which was increased on March 3, 2023 to an additional $100.0 million of its outstanding shares
(the “Repurchase Program”). Under the Repurchase Program, the Company is authorized to repurchase shares from time to time in accordance with
applicable laws, both on the open market and in privately negotiated transactions and may include the use of derivative contracts or structured share
repurchase agreements. The timing and amount of repurchases depends on several factors, including market and business conditions, the trading price of
the Company’s common stock and the nature of other investment opportunities. The Repurchase Program may be limited, suspended or discontinued at any
time without prior notice. The Repurchase Program does not have an expiration date. The A&R Credit Agreement, as amended, permits the Company to
make restricted payments (including share repurchases, among others), (i) without limitation so long as the Consolidated Leverage Ratio (as defined in the
A&R Credit Agreement, as amended), as of the then most recently completed four fiscal quarters of the Company, after giving pro forma effect to such
restricted payments, is 2.25:1.00 or less, (ii) that do not exceed, in the aggregate during any fiscal year, the greater of (x) $23.8 million and (y) 25.00% of
Consolidated EBITDA (as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement) for the then most recently completed four fiscal quarters of the Company and (iii) to
repurchase Company common stock from current or former employees in an aggregate amount of up to $10.0 million per calendar year.

The Company accounts for purchases of treasury stock under the cost method. Any direct costs incurred to acquire treasury stock are considered stock issue
costs and added to the cost of the treasury stock. Separately from the Repurchase Program, on March 11, 2024 the Company entered into an agreement with
Robert W. Lisy, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, President and Chairman of the Board of Directors, for the purchase of 175,000 shares of the
Company's common stock for a total purchase price of $3.3 million, in a privately-negotiated transaction. During the three and six months ended June 30,
2024, including the shares previously mentioned, the Company purchased 521,651 shares and 1,646,127 shares, respectively, for an aggregate purchase
price of $11.2 million and $34.6 million, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company purchased 916,122 shares and
1,232,581 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $22.9 million and $30.5 million, respectively. As of June 30, 2024, there was $39.4 million available
for future share repurchases under the Repurchase Program.

NOTE 14 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income for the period by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period.
In computing dilutive earnings per share, basic earnings per share is adjusted for the assumed issuance of all applicable potentially dilutive share-based
awards, including common stock options, RSUs, RSAs and PSUs. Shares of treasury stock are not considered outstanding and therefore are excluded from
the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding calculation.

Below are basic and diluted earnings per share for the periods indicated (in thousands, except for share data):

(1)

(1)
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Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income $ 14,033  $ 15,422  $ 26,139  $ 27,184 

Shares:
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 32,698,951  36,001,670  33,187,196  36,239,997 
Effect of dilutive securities

RSUs 84,073  122,030  98,804  131,335 
Stock options 110,107  329,196  174,046  332,531 
RSAs 32,317  52,046  45,349  61,626 
PSUs 165,358  366,732  134,416  350,001 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 33,090,806  36,871,674  33,639,811  37,115,490 

Earnings per common share – basic $ 0.43  $ 0.43  $ 0.79  $ 0.75 
Earnings per common share – diluted $ 0.42  $ 0.42  $ 0.78  $ 0.73 

As of June 30, 2024, there were approximately 213.3 thousand RSUs and 113.0 thousand RSAs excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation
because, under the treasury stock method, the inclusion of these would be anti-dilutive.

As of June 30, 2023, there were approximately 111.9 thousand RSUs and 58.4 thousand RSAs excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation
because, under the treasury stock method, the inclusion of these would be anti-dilutive.

As discussed in Note 13, the Company repurchased 521,651 shares and 1,646,127 shares of its common stock in the three and six months ended June 30,
2024, respectively. The effect of these repurchases on the Company’s weighted-average shares outstanding for the three and six months ended June 30,
2024 was a reduction of 1,494,643 shares and 940,695 shares, respectively, due to the timing of the repurchases.

NOTE 15 – INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation between the income tax provision at the U.S. statutory tax rate and the Company’s income tax provision on the condensed consolidated
statements of income and comprehensive income is below (in thousands, except for tax rates):

Three Months Ended

June 30,

Six Months Ended

June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Income before income taxes $ 19,809  $ 22,091  $ 36,693  $ 38,739 
U.S statutory tax rate 21 % 21 % 21 % 21 %
Income tax expense at statutory rate 4,160  4,639  7,706  8,135 

State tax expense, net of federal benefit 1,515  1,741  2,745  3,055 
Foreign tax rates different from U.S. statutory rate 73  (5) 92  43 
Non-deductible expenses 263  283  487  508 
Stock compensation (258) (67) (508) (274)
Other 23  78  32  88 

Total income tax provision $ 5,776  $ 6,669  $ 10,554  $ 11,555 

Effective income tax rates for interim periods are based upon our current estimated annual rate. The Company’s effective income tax rate varies based upon
an estimate of taxable earnings as well as on the mix of taxable earnings in the various states and countries in which we operate. Changes in the annual
allocation and apportionment of the Company’s activity among these jurisdictions results in changes to the effective rate utilized to measure the Company’s
deferred tax assets and liabilities.
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Our income tax provision includes the expected benefit of all deferred tax assets, including our net operating loss carryforwards. With certain exceptions,
these net operating loss carryforwards will expire from 2030 through 2037 for federal losses, from 2029 through 2038 for state losses, and from 2039
through 2044 for foreign losses. After consideration of all evidence, both positive and negative, management has determined that no valuation allowance is
required at June 30, 2024 on the Company’s U.S. federal or state deferred tax assets; however, a valuation allowance has been recorded at June 30, 2024 on
deferred tax assets associated with Canadian, Spanish, Italian, German and Dutch net operating loss carryforwards as these foreign subsidiaries have a
history of incurring taxable losses in recent years. The valuation allowance will be maintained until sufficient positive evidence exists to support their
future realization. Utilization of the Company’s net operating loss carryforwards is subject to limitation under Internal Revenue Code Section 382 and
similar tax provisions in the foreign jurisdictions in which we operate.

As presented in the income tax reconciliation above, the tax provision recognized on the condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive
income was impacted by state taxes, non-deductible officer compensation and share-based compensation tax benefits, and foreign tax rates applicable to the
Company’s foreign subsidiaries that are higher or lower than the U.S. statutory rate. Our effective state tax rate for the three and six months ended June 30,
2024 was lower than our effective state tax rate for the three and six ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in our effective state tax rate is primarily a result of
a decrease in the statutory rates for certain states in which we operate.

NOTE 16 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Leases

In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into leases for office space, warehouses and certain Company-operated store locations. Refer to
Note 7 - Leases.

Contingencies and Legal Proceedings

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims that have arisen in the ordinary course of its business and have not been finally adjudicated.
Although there can be no assurance as to the ultimate disposition of these matters, it is the opinion of the Company’s management, based upon the
information available at this time and the stage of the proceedings, that it is not possible to determine the probability of loss or estimate of damages, and
therefore, the Company has not established a reserve for any of these proceedings.

The Company operates in all 50 states in the United States, two U.S. territories and seven other countries. Money transmitters and their agents are under
regulation by state and federal laws. Violations may result in civil or criminal penalties or a prohibition from providing money transfer services in a
particular jurisdiction. It is the opinion of the Company’s management, based on information available at this time, that the expected outcome of regulatory
examinations will not have a material adverse effect on either the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

Regulatory Requirements

Pursuant to applicable licensing laws, certain domestic and foreign subsidiaries of the Company are required to maintain minimum tangible net worth and
liquid assets (eligible securities) to cover the amount outstanding of wire transfers and money orders payable. As of June  30, 2024, the Company’s
subsidiaries were in material compliance with these two requirements.
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ITEM 2.    MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with our
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our Audited
Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes and MD&A included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The forward-looking statements are not
historical facts, but rather are based on current expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections about our industry, business and future financial
results. Our actual results could differ materially from the results contemplated by these forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including
those discussed in other sections of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including “Risk Factors,” which are incorporated in the MD&A by reference. See
“Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for additional factors relating to such statements, and see “Risk Factors” in the documents that
we have filed with or furnished to the SEC for a discussion of certain risk factors applicable to our business, financial condition and results of operations.
Past operating results are not necessarily indicative of operating results in any future periods.

Overview

We are a leading omnichannel money remittance services company focused primarily on the United States of America (“United States” or “U.S.”) to
Latin America and the Caribbean (“LAC”) corridor, which includes Mexico, Central and South America and the Caribbean. We also provide our
remittances services to Africa and Asia from the United States and offer sending services from Canada to Latin America and Africa. Also, through the
acquisition of LAN Holdings we now provide remittance services from Spain, Italy and Germany to Africa, Asia and Latin America. We utilize our
proprietary technology to deliver convenient, reliable and value-added services to consumers through a broad network of sending and paying agents as well
as our own Company-operated stores and paying entities. Our remittance services, which include a comprehensive suite of ancillary financial processing
solutions and payment services, are available in all 50 states in the U.S., Washington D.C., Puerto Rico and 13 provinces in Canada, as well as in certain
locations in Spain, Italy and Germany, where consumers can send money to beneficiaries in more than 60 countries in LAC, Africa and Asia. Our services
are accessible in person through over 180,000 independent sending and paying agents and 118 Company-operated stores, as well as online and via Internet-
enabled mobile devices. Additionally, our product and service portfolio include online payment options, pre-paid debit cards and direct deposit payroll
cards, which may present different cost, demand, regulatory and risk profiles relative to our core money remittance business.

Money remittance services to LAC countries, mainly Mexico, Guatemala, El Salvador, Honduras and the Dominican Republic, are the primary source
of our revenue. These services involve the movement of funds on behalf of an originating consumer for receipt by a designated beneficiary at a designated
receiving location. Our remittances to LAC countries are primarily generated in the United States by consumers with roots in Latin American and
Caribbean countries, many of whom do not have an existing relationship with a traditional full-service financial institution capable of providing the
services we offer. We provide these consumers with flexibility and convenience to help them meet their financial needs. We believe many consumers who
use our services may have access to traditional banking services, but prefer to use our services based on reliability, convenience and value. We generate
money remittance revenue from fees paid by consumers (i.e., the senders of funds), which we share with our sending agents in the originating country and
our paying agents in the destination country. Remittances paid in local currencies that are not pegged to the U.S. dollar, Canadian dollar or Euro can also
generate revenue if we are successful in our daily management of currency exchange spreads.

Our money remittance services enable consumers to send funds through our broad network of locations in the United States, Canada, Spain, Italy and
Germany that are primarily operated by third-party businesses, as well as through our Company-operated stores located in those jurisdictions. Transactions
are processed and payment is collected by our agents (“sending agent(s)”) and those funds become available for pickup by the beneficiary at the designated
destination, usually within minutes, at any Intermex payer location (“paying agent(s)”). We refer to our sending agents and our paying agents collectively
as agents. In addition, our services are offered digitally through Intermexonline.com, online.i-transfer.es and via Internet-enabled mobile devices. For the
six months ended June 30, 2024, we have grown our agent network by approximately 0.5%. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, principal amount sent
increased by approximately 1.4% to $11.9  billion, as compared to the same period in 2023, and total remittances processed were approximately 28.7
million, representing an increase of approximately 2.7%, as compared to the same period in 2023 primarily related to increased volume generated by our
agent network.

Restructuring Costs

During the second quarter of 2024, the Company recorded restructuring costs primarily related to certain of its foreign operations and La Nacional.
These restructuring costs are part of the Company's plan, for which the objectives are to reorganize the workforce, streamline operational processes,
integrate technology functionality as well as increase efficiencies within the Company.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company incurred approximately $2.5 million in restructuring costs in expenses for a reduction
of workforce in certain locations, closing of certain facilities, discontinuing technology and disposal of obsolete
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assets. These expenses include approximately $1.7 million in severance payments and related benefits, $0.4 million in software and software development
costs write-offs and $0.4 million in legal and professional fees, which are included in restructuring costs in the condensed consolidated statement of income
and comprehensive income.

The Company has paid out $0.7 million of the above charges during the three months ended June 30, 2024 and has a liability of $1.4 million recorded
in accrued and other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2024. We expect to incur a total of approximately $[2.8] million
in connection with the restructuring of La Nacional and certain of our foreign subsidiaries.

As a result of implementing this strategy, the Company expects to reduce compensation expense and certain facilities related charges in an amount of
approximately [$2.0 million] a year. The anticipated effect of this reduction in expenses will be primarily realized during 2025. In addition, the Company
does not expect that the execution of this strategy will result in any material reduction of revenues or increase of its ongoing operating expenses.

Key Factors and Trends Affecting our Business

Various trends and other factors have affected and may continue to affect our business, financial condition and operating results, including, but not
limited to:

• loss of, or reduction in business with, key sending agents;

• our ability to effectively compete in the markets in which we operate;

• economic factors such as inflation, the level of economic activity, recession risks and labor market conditions, as well as rising interest rates;

• international political factors, political instability, tariffs, border taxes or restrictions on remittances or transfers from the outbound countries in
which we operate or plan to operate;

• volatility in foreign exchange rates that could affect the volume of consumer remittance activity and/or affect our foreign exchange related
gains and losses;

• public health conditions, responses thereto and the economic and market effects thereof;

• consumer confidence in our brands and in consumer money transfers generally;

• expansion into new geographic markets or product markets;

• our ability to successfully execute, manage, integrate and obtain the anticipated financial benefits of key acquisitions and mergers;

• the ability of our risk management and compliance policies, procedures and systems to mitigate risk related to transaction monitoring;

• consumer fraud and other risks relating to the authenticity of customers’ orders or the improper or illegal use of our services by consumers or
our sending agents;

• cybersecurity-attacks or disruptions to our information technology, computer network systems, data centers and mobile device apps;

• new technology or competitors that disrupt the current money transfer and payment ecosystem, including the introduction of new digital
platforms;

• our success in developing and introducing new products, services and infrastructure;

• our ability to maintain favorable banking and paying agent relationships necessary to conduct our business;

• bank failures, sustained financial illiquidity, or illiquidity at the clearing, cash management or custodial financial institutions with which we do
business;

• changes to banking industry regulation and practice;

• credit risks from our agents and the financial institutions with which we do business;

• our ability to recruit and retain key personnel;

• our ability to maintain compliance with applicable laws and regulatory requirements including those intended to prevent use of our money
remittance services for criminal activity, those related to data and cyber-security protection, and those related to new business initiatives;
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• enforcement actions and private litigation under regulations applicable to the money remittance services;

• changes in immigration laws and their enforcement;

• changes in tax laws in the countries we operate;

• our ability to protect our brands and intellectual property rights;

• our ability to satisfy our debt obligations and remain in compliance with our credit facility requirements;

• the use of third-party vendors and service providers; and

• weakness in U.S. or international economic conditions.

Political, social and economic conditions in key Latin American markets continue to exhibit instability, as evidenced by higher interest rates, high
unemployment rates, restricted lending activity, higher inflation, volatility in foreign currencies and low consumer confidence, among other economic,
political and market factors. Our business has generally been resilient during times of economic instability as money remittances are essential to many
recipients, with the funds used by the receiving parties for their daily needs; however, long-term sustained appreciation of the Mexican peso or Guatemalan
quetzal as compared to the U.S. dollar could negatively affect our revenues and profitability.

Trends in the cross-border money remittance business tend to correlate to immigration trends, global economic opportunity and related employment
levels in certain industries such as construction, information technology, manufacturing, agriculture and hospitality, as well as other service industries. The
three largest remittance corridors we serve are United States to Mexico, United States to Guatemala and Unites States to the Dominican Republic.
According to the latest information available from the World Bank Remittance Matrix, the United States to Mexico remittance corridor was one of the
largest in the world in 2023. Furthermore, remittances volume to low and middle income countries grew approximately 3.8% during 2023 according to the
latest Migrations and Development Brief report from the World Bank.

Money remittance businesses have continued to be subject to strict legal and regulatory requirements, and we continue to focus on and regularly
review our compliance programs. In connection with these reviews, and in light of regulatory complexity and heightened attention of governmental and
regulatory authorities related to cybersecurity and compliance activities, we have made, and continue to make, enhancements to our processes and systems
designed to detect and prevent cyber-attacks, consumer fraud, money laundering, terrorist financing, human trafficking and other illicit activities, along
with enhancements to improve consumer protection, including the Dodd-Frank Act and similar regulations outside the United States. In coming periods, we
expect these and future regulatory requirements will continue to result in changes to certain of our business and administrative practices and may result in
increased costs.

We maintain a compliance department, the responsibility of which is to monitor transactions, detect and report suspicious activity, maintain
appropriate records and train our employees and agents. An independent third-party periodically reviews our policies and procedures and performs
independent testing to assess the effectiveness of our anti-money laundering and Bank Secrecy Act compliance program. We also maintain a regulatory
affairs and licensing department, under the direction of our Chief Compliance Officer.

The market for money remittance services is very competitive. Our competitors include a small number of large money remittance providers,
financial institutions, banks and a large number of small niche money remittance service providers that serve select regions. We compete with larger
companies, such as Western Union, MoneyGram, Remitly and Euronet, and a number of other smaller money services business (“MSB”) entities. We
generally compete for money remittance agents on the basis of value, service, quality, technical and operational differences, commission structure and
marketing efforts. As a philosophy, we sell credible solutions to our sending agents, not discounts or higher commissions, as is typical for the industry. We
compete for money remittance customers on the basis of trust, convenience, service, efficiency of outlets, value, enhanced technology and brand
recognition.

We have encountered and continue to expect to encounter increasing competition as new electronic platforms emerge that enable consumers to
send and receive money through a variety of channels, but we do not expect adoption rates to be as significant in the near term for the consumer segment
we serve. Regardless, we continue to innovate in the industry by differentiating our money remittance business through programs to foster loyalty among
agents as well as consumers and have expanded our channels through which our services are accessed to include online and mobile offerings which are
experiencing increased consumer adoption.

How We Assess the Performance of Our Business

In assessing the performance of our business, we consider a variety of performance and financial measures. The key indicators of the financial
condition and operating performance of our business are revenues, service charges from agents and banks, salaries and benefits, other selling, general and
administrative expenses and net income. To help us assess our performance with these key indicators, we primarily use Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted
Earnings per Share and Adjusted EBITDA as non-GAAP financial measures. We believe these non-GAAP measures provide useful information to
investors and expanded insight to measure our revenue and cost performance as a

26



Index

supplement to our U.S. GAAP condensed consolidated financial statements. See the “Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings per Share” and
“Adjusted EBITDA” sections below for reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to net income and earnings per share, our closest GAAP
measures.

Revenues

Transaction volume is the primary generator of revenue in our business. Revenue on transactions is derived primarily from transaction fees paid by
consumers to transfer money. Revenues per transaction vary based upon send and receive locations and the amount sent. In certain transactions
involving different send and receive currencies, we generate foreign exchange gains based on the difference between the set exchange rate charged by
us to the sender and the rate available to us in the wholesale foreign exchange market. Also, we generate revenues from technology services provided
to the independent network of agents that utilize the Company’s technology in processing transactions paid by credit or debit card, check cashing
services and maintenance fees, for which revenue is derived by a fee per transaction.

Operating Expenses

Service Charges from Agents and Banks

Service charges primarily consist of sending and paying agent commissions and bank fees. Service charges vary based on agent commission
percentages and the amount of fees charged by the banks. Sending agents earn a commission on each transaction they process of approximately 50% of
the transaction fee. Service charges may increase if banks or payer organizations increase their fee structure or sending agents use higher fee methods
to remit funds to us. Service charges also vary based on the method the consumer selects to send the transfer and the payer organization that facilitates
the transaction.

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and benefits include cash and share-based compensation associated with our corporate employees and sales team as well as employees at our
Company-operated stores. Corporate employees include management, customer service, compliance, information technology, operations, finance, legal
and human resources. Our sales team, located throughout the United States, Canada, Spain and Italy, is focused on supporting and growing our sending
agent network. Share-based compensation is primarily recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period; unrecognized
compensation expense related restricted stock units (“RSUs”), restricted stock awards (“RSAs”) and performance stock units (“PSUs”) of
approximately $17.9 million is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.0 years.

Other Selling, General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of fixed overhead expenses associated with our operations, such as information technology,
telecommunications, rent, insurance, professional services, non-income or indirect taxes, facilities maintenance, provision for credit losses and other
similar types of operating expenses. A portion of these expenses relate to our Company-operated stores; however, the majority relate to the overall
business operation and compliance requirements of a regulated publicly traded financial services company. Selling expenses include expenses such as
advertising and promotion, shipping, supplies and other expenses associated with serving and increasing our network of agents.

Restructuring Costs

We incurred costs associated with restructuring plans primarily related to our foreign operations and La Nacional. These costs included all internal and
external costs directly related with the restructuring and consist primarily of severance payments, write-off of assets and certain legal and professional
fees.

Transaction Costs

We incurred transaction costs associated with potential acquisitions. These costs included all internal and external costs directly related to the
transaction, consisting primarily of legal, consulting, accounting and advisory fees and certain incentive bonuses.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization largely consists of depreciation of computer equipment and amortization of software that supports our technology
platform. In addition, it includes amortization of intangible assets primarily related to our agent relationships, trade names and developed technology.
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Non-Operating Expenses

Interest Expense

Interest expense consists primarily of interest associated with our debt, which consists of a term loan facility and a revolving credit facility. The
effective interest rates for the six months ended June  30, 2024 for the term loan facility and revolving credit facility were 8.70% and 2.31%,
respectively.

Income tax provision

Our income tax provision includes the expected benefit of all deferred tax assets, including our net operating loss carryforwards. Our income tax
provision reflects the effects of state taxes, non-deductible expenses, share-based compensation expense, and foreign tax rates applicable to the
Company’s foreign subsidiaries that are higher or lower than the U.S. statutory rate.

Net Income

Net income is determined by subtracting operating and non-operating expenses from revenues.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for each period. Diluted
earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares and common share equivalents outstanding
for each period. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if outstanding stock options at the presented dates are
exercised and shares of RSUs, RSAs and PSUs have vested, using the treasury stock method. Shares of treasury stock are not considered outstanding
and therefore are excluded from the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding calculation.

Segments

Our business is organized around one reportable segment that provides money transmittal services primarily between the United States and Canada to
Mexico, Guatemala and other countries in Latin America, Africa, Asia and Europe through a network of authorized agents located in various
unaffiliated retail establishments and 118 Company-operated stores throughout the United States, Canada, Spain, Italy and Germany. This is based on
the objectives of the business and how our chief operating decision maker, the CEO and President, monitors operating performance and allocates
resources.
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Results of Operations

The following table summarizes the key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except for share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenues:

Wire transfer and money order fees, net $ 145,837  $ 144,518  $ 272,758  $ 268,968 
Foreign exchange gain, net 22,800  22,382  43,146  41,550 
Other income 2,894  2,250  6,039  3,996 

Total revenues 171,531  169,150  321,943  314,514 

Operating expenses:
Service charges from agents and banks 113,369  110,996  211,303  207,113 
Salaries and benefits 16,893  17,640  34,999  33,808 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses 12,283  12,637  23,841  23,974 
Restructuring costs 2,711  —  2,711  — 
Depreciation and amortization 3,371  3,135  6,599  6,038 

Total operating expenses 148,627  144,408  279,453  270,933 

Operating income 22,904  24,742  42,490  43,581 

Interest expense 3,095  2,651  5,797  4,842 

Income before income taxes 19,809  22,091  36,693  38,739 

Income tax provision 5,776  6,669  10,554  11,555 

Net income $ 14,033  $ 15,422  $ 26,139  $ 27,184 

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.43  $ 0.43  $ 0.79  $ 0.75 
Diluted $ 0.42  $ 0.42  $ 0.78  $ 0.73 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Revenues

Revenues for the above periods are presented below:

($ in thousands)
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2024
% of


Revenues
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023
% of


Revenues
Revenues:

Wire transfer and money order fees, net $ 145,837  85 % $ 144,518  86 %
Foreign exchange gain, net 22,800  13 % 22,382  13 %
Other income 2,894  2 % 2,250  1 %

Total revenues $ 171,531  100 % $ 169,150  100 %

Wire transfer and money order fees, net of $145.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $1.3 million, or 1%, from $144.5
million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to a 1% increase in transaction volume in
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the second quarter of 2024 compared to the second quarter of 2023, due to the continued growth in our agent network which increased by 1%, net when
compared to June 30, 2023.

Revenues from foreign exchange gain, net of $22.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $0.4 million, or 2%, from $22.4
million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. This increase was primarily due to higher transaction volume and principal amount sent by our agent
network combined with a slightly higher foreign exchange spread on money transfers sent to certain countries in LAC.

Other income of $2.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $0.6 million, or 2.6%, from $2.3 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2023 primarily due to the impact of the revenue generated from ancillary services provided to a particular segment of our consumer base, an
increase in fees related to a higher volume of transfers deemed abandoned property, check cashing service fees, as well as an increase in income related to
money transfer transactions paid with debit or credit cards.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the above periods are presented below:

($ in thousands)
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2024
% of

Revenues
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023
% of

Revenues
Operating expenses:

Service charges from agents and banks $ 113,369  66 % $ 110,996  66 %
Salaries and benefits 16,893  10 % 17,640  10 %
Other selling, general and administrative expenses 12,283  7 % 12,637  7 %
Restructuring costs 2,711  2 % —  — %
Depreciation and amortization 3,371  2 % 3,135  2 %

Total operating expenses $ 148,627  87 % $ 144,408  85 %

Service charges from agents and banks — Service charges from agents and banks were $113.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024
compared to $111.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of $2.4 million, or 2%, was primarily due to the increase in transaction
volume described above and a higher sending agent fee per transaction due to an increase in total principal sent as well as an increase in fees related to
money transfers processed online or by using mobile devices.

Salaries and benefits — Salaries and benefits of $16.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 decreased by $0.7 million, or 4%, from $17.6
million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease is primarily due to cost savings related to the restructuring plan of La Nacional, which was
implemented in the third quarter of 2023.

Other selling, general and administrative expenses — Other selling, general and administrative expenses of $12.3 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2024 decreased by $0.3 million, or 2.4%, from $12.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023.

The decrease was primarily the result of:

• $0.6 million - related to a gain on a legal contingency settlement that was recorded in the second quarter of 2024 and collected in July 2024; and
• $0.3 million - decrease in facilities related expenses during the three months ended June 30, 2024 primarily related to facility closures as a result

of the restructuring of La Nacional during the third quarter of 2023.

This decrease was partially offset by:

• $0.6 million - increase in provision for credit losses primarily due to higher outstanding receivable balances from sending agents as of June 30,
2024 compared to June 30, 2023 as receivable balances tend to increase during weekends.

Restructuring costs — Restructuring costs of $2.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 included $1.9 million in severance costs, $0.4
million in fixed assets impairment, and $0.4 million in legal and professional fees primarily related to the restructuring of La Nacional and our foreign
operations.

Depreciation and amortization — Depreciation and amortization of $3.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $0.3 million or
9.7% from $3.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase is the result of higher depreciation associated with additional software
developed and computer equipment acquired to support our growing business and sending agent
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network, as well as depreciation related to assets capitalized in connection with the Company’s new headquarters. These increases were partially offset by a
decrease of approximately $0.2 million in amortization related to our Intermex trade name, developed technology and agent relationships during the three
months ended June 30, 2024, as these intangibles are being amortized on an accelerated basis, which declines over time.

Non-Operating Expenses

Interest expense — Interest expense of $3.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $0.4 million, or 14.8%, from $2.7 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to higher market interest rates and higher draws under our revolving credit
facility to support the growth in our business.

Income tax provision — Income tax provision was $5.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, which represents a decrease of $0.9 million
from an income tax provision of $6.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in income tax provision was mainly attributable to
lower income before taxes, a decrease in our effective state tax rate and higher deductible share-based compensation for the three months ended June 30,
2024.

Net Income

We reported Net Income of $14.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to Net Income of $15.4 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2023, which resulted in a decrease of $1.4 million, or 9.1%, due to the same factors discussed above.

Earnings Per Share

Earnings per Share - Basic for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $0.43 due to the decrease in net income offset by a
reduced share count as a result of the stock repurchases.

Earnings per Share - Diluted for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $0.42 due to the decrease in net income offset by a
reduced share count as a result of the stock repurchases.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We use Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Earnings per Share and Adjusted EBITDA to evaluate our performance, both internally and as compared with
our peers, because these measures exclude certain items that may not be indicative of our core operating results, as well as items that can vary widely
among companies within our industry. For example, noncash compensation costs can be subject to volatility from changes in the market price per share of
our common stock or variations in the value and number of shares granted, and amortization of intangible assets is subject to business acquisition activities,
which varies from period to period.

We present these non-GAAP financial measures because we believe they are frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to
evaluate companies in our industry. Furthermore, we believe they are helpful in highlighting trends in our operating results by focusing on our core
operating results and are useful to evaluate our performance in conjunction with our GAAP financial measures. Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Earnings
per Share and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures and should not be considered as an alternative to operating income, net income or
earnings per share as a measure of operating performance or cash flows or as a measure of liquidity. Non-GAAP financial measures are not necessarily
calculated the same way by different companies and should not be considered a substitute for or superior to GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA is one of the primary metrics used by management to evaluate the financial performance of our business because it excludes, among
other things, the effects of certain transactions that are outside the control of management, while other measures can differ significantly depending on long-
term strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the jurisdictions in which we operate and capital investments.

In particular, Adjusted EBITDA is subject to certain limitations, including the following:

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect interest expense, or the amounts necessary to service interest or principal payments on our debt;

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect income tax provision (benefit), and because the payment of taxes is part of our operations, tax provision is a
necessary element of our costs and ability to operate;

• Although depreciation and amortization are eliminated in the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, the assets being depreciated and amortized will
often have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any costs of such replacements;
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• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the non-cash component of share-based compensation;

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the impact of earnings or charges resulting from matters we consider not to be reflective, on a recurring basis,
of our ongoing operations; and

• other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA or similarly titled measures differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a
comparative measure.

We adjust for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using Adjusted EBITDA, as well as our other non-GAAP financial
measures, only as supplemental information.

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings per Share

Adjusted Net Income is defined as net income adjusted to add back certain charges and expenses, such as non-cash amortization of intangible assets
resulting from business acquisition transactions, which will recur in future periods until these assets have been fully amortized, non-cash compensation
costs and other items set forth in the table below, as these charges and expenses are not considered a part of our core business operations and are not an
indicator of ongoing, future company performance.

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic and Diluted is calculated by dividing Adjusted Net Income by GAAP weighted-average common shares
outstanding (basic and diluted).

Adjusted Net Income for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $18.1 million, representing a slight decrease of $0.3 million from Adjusted Net
Income of $18.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in Adjusted Net Income was primarily due to the decrease in Net Income
discussed above, offset by the higher net effect of the adjusting items detailed in the table below.

The following table presents the reconciliation of Net Income, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted Net Income:

Three Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except for per share data) 2024 2023
Net Income $ 14,033  $ 15,422 
Adjusted for:

Share-based compensation (a) 2,392  2,245 
Restructuring costs (b) 2,711  — 
Transaction costs (c) 26  275 
Legal contingency settlement (d) (570) — 
Other charges and expenses (e) 218  492 
Amortization of intangibles (f) 958  1,209 
Income tax benefit related to adjustments (g) (1,673) (1,274)

Adjusted Net Income $ 18,095  $ 18,369 

Adjusted Earnings per Share
Basic $ 0.55  $ 0.51 
Diluted $ 0.55  $ 0.50 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 32,698,951  36,001,670 
Diluted 33,090,806  36,871,674 

(a) Represents share-based compensation relating to equity awards granted primarily to employees and independent directors of the Company.
(b) Represents primarily severance, write-off of assets and, legal and professional fees related to the execution of restructuring plans.
(c) Represents primarily financial advisory, professional and legal fees related to business acquisition transactions.
(d) Represents a gain contingency related to a legal settlement.
(e) Represents primarily loss on disposal of fixed assets.
(f) Represents the amortization of intangible assets that resulted from business acquisition transactions.
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(g) Represents the current and deferred tax impact of the taxable adjustments to Net Income using the Company’s blended federal and state tax rate for
each period. Relevant tax-deductible adjustments include all adjustments to Net Income.

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.55, representing an increase of $0.04, or 7.8%, compared to $0.51
for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic was primarily due to a lower weighted average common
shares total for the period due to stock repurchases.

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Diluted for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.55, representing an increase of $0.05, or 10.0%, compared to $0.50
for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted Earnings per Share - Diluted was primarily due to a lower weighted average common
shares total for the period due to stock repurchases.

The following table presents the reconciliation of GAAP Earnings per Share, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted Earnings per Share:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
GAAP Earnings per Share $ 0.43  $ 0.42  $ 0.43  $ 0.42 
Adjusted for:

Share-based compensation 0.07  0.07  0.06  0.06 
Restructuring costs 0.08  0.08  —  — 
Transaction costs NM NM 0.01  0.01 
Legal contingency settlement (0.02) (0.02) —  — 
Other charges and expenses 0.01  0.01  0.01  0.01 
Amortization of intangibles 0.03  0.03  0.03  0.03 
Income tax benefit related to adjustments (0.05) (0.05) (0.04) (0.03)

Adjusted Earnings per Share $ 0.55  $ 0.55  $ 0.51  $ 0.50 

NM - Per share amounts are not meaningful.
The table above may contain slight summation differences due to rounding.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before depreciation and amortization, interest expense, income taxes, and also adjusted to add back certain
charges and expenses, such as non-cash share-based compensation costs and other items set forth in the table below, as these charges and expenses are not
considered a part of our core business operations and are not an indicator of ongoing, future company performance.

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $31.1 million, representing an increase of $0.2 million, or 0.6%, from $30.9 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to the higher net effect of the adjusting items detailed in
the table below offset by the decrease in Net Income discussed above.
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The following table presents the reconciliation of Net Income, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted EBITDA:

Three Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands) 2024 2023
Net Income $ 14,033  $ 15,422 
Adjusted for:

Interest expense 3,095  2,651 
Income tax provision 5,776  6,669 
Depreciation and amortization 3,371  3,135 

EBITDA 26,275  27,877 
Share-based compensation (a) 2,392  2,245 
Restructuring costs (b) 2,711  — 
Transaction costs (c) 26  275 
Legal contingency settlement (d) (570) — 
Other charges and expenses (e) 218  492 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 31,052  $ 30,889 

(a) Represents share-based compensation relating to equity awards granted primarily to employees and independent directors of the Company.
(b) Represents primarily severance, write-off of assets, and legal and professional fees related to the execution of restructuring plans.
(c) Represents primarily financial advisory, professional and legal fees related to business acquisition transactions.
(d) Represents a gain contingency related to a legal settlement.
(e) Represents primarily loss on disposal of fixed assets.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Revenues

Revenues for the above periods are presented below:

($ in thousands)
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2024
% of


Revenues
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023
% of


Revenues
Revenues:

Wire transfer and money order fees, net $ 272,758  85 % $ 268,968  86 %
Foreign exchange gain, net 43,146  13 % 41,550  13 %
Other income 6,039  2 % 3,996  1 %

Total revenues $ 321,943  100 % $ 314,514  100 %

Wire transfer and money order fees, net of $272.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $3.8 million, or 1.4%, from $269.0
million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to a 2.7% increase in transaction volume in the six months ended June 30,
2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023, largely due to the continued growth in transactions processed by our agent network which also
increased by 1.2% when compared to June 30, 2023. These increases were partially offset primarily by a lower average price per transaction on money
transfers.

Revenues from foreign exchange gain, net of $43.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $1.5 million, or 3.6%, from $41.6
million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. This increase was primarily due to higher transaction volume and principal amount sent by our agent
network combined with a higher foreign exchange spread on money transfers sent to certain countries in the LAC.

Other income of $6.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $2.0 million, or 50.0%, from $4.0 million for the six months ended
June  30, 2023 primarily due to the effect of higher revenue generated from other ancillary services provided by our corporate-operated stores such as
check-cashing fees, an increase in fees related to a higher volume of transfers deemed abandoned property, and higher fees related to advances to sending
agents as well as an increase in income related to money transfer transactions paid with debit or credit cards.
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Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the above periods are presented below:

($ in thousands)
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2024
% of

Revenues
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023
% of

Revenues
Operating expenses:

Service charges from agents and banks $ 211,303  66 % $ 207,113  66 %
Salaries and benefits 34,999  11 % 33,808  11 %
Other selling, general and administrative expenses 23,841  7 % 23,974  7 %
Restructuring costs 2,711  1 % —  — 
Depreciation and amortization 6,599  2 % 6,038  2 %

Total operating expenses $ 279,453  87 % $ 270,933  86 %

Service charges from agents and banks — Service charges from agents and banks were $211.3 million for the six months ended June  30, 2024
compared to $207.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of $4.2 million, or 2.0%, was primarily due to the increase in transaction
volume described above and an increase in fees related to money transfers processed online or by using mobile devices.

Salaries and benefits — Salaries and benefits of $35.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $1.2 million, or 3.6%, from $33.8
million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of $1.2 million is primarily attributable to $1.4 million related to our expanded workforce as a
result of the LAN Holdings acquisition as it operates independently in the execution of certain operational functions, as well as an increase of $0.6 million
in share-based compensation as a result of new awards granted throughout 2024, partially offset by cost savings of $0.9 million related to the restructuring
plan of La Nacional, which was implemented in the third quarter of 2023.

Other selling, general and administrative expenses — Other selling, general and administrative expenses of $23.8 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2024 decreased by $0.2 million, or 0.8%, from $24.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

The decrease was primarily the result of:

• $0.6 million - related to a gain on legal contingency settlement that was recorded in the second quarter of 2024 and collected in July 2024;
• $0.5 million - decrease in facilities related expenses during the six months ended June 30, 2024 primarily related to facility closures as a result of

the restructuring of La Nacional during the third quarter of 2023;
• $0.4 million - lower transaction costs due to the acquisition of LAN Holdings that closed in April 2023;
• $0.3 million - related to litigation settlements incurred in the six months ended June 30, 2023; and
• $0.2 million - related to lower shipping costs due to higher deployment of computer equipment to our sending agents during the six months

ended June 30, 2023.

This decrease was partially offset by:

• $1.4 million - increase in provision for credit losses primarily due to a higher balance outstanding of receivable balances from sending agents as
of June 30, 2024 compared to June 30, 2023.

• $0.4 million - higher advertising expenses incurred in the six months ended June 30, 2024 to support the growth of our business.

Restructuring costs — Restructuring costs of $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 included $1.9 million in severance costs, $0.4
million in fixed assets impairment, and $0.4 million in legal and professional fees primarily related to the restructuring of La Nacional and our foreign
operations.

Depreciation and amortization — Depreciation and amortization of $6.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $0.6 million
from $6.0 million or 10.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase is the result of higher depreciation associated with additional software
developed and computer equipment acquired to support our growing business and sending agent network, as well as depreciation related to assets
capitalized in connection with the Company’s new headquarters. These increases were partially offset by a decrease of approximately $0.4  million in
amortization related to our Intermex trade name, developed technology and agent relationships during the six months ended June  30, 2024, as these
intangibles are being amortized on an accelerated basis, which declines over time.

35



Index

Non-Operating Expenses

Interest expense — Interest expense of $5.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by $1.0 million, or 20.8%, from $4.8 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to higher market interest rates, as well as higher and more frequent draws under our
revolving credit facility during the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Income tax provision — Income tax provision was $10.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which represents a decrease of $1.0 million
from an income tax provision of $11.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in income tax provision was mainly attributable to a
decrease in income before taxes, higher deductible share based compensation, as well as a decrease in our effective state tax rate for the six months ended
June 30, 2024.

Net Income

We reported Net Income of $26.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to Net Income of $27.2 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023, which resulted in a decrease of $1.1 million, or 4.0%, due to the same factors discussed above. 

Earnings Per Share

Earnings per Share - Basic for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.79, representing an increase of $0.04, or 5.3%, compared to $0.75 for the six
months ended June 30, 2023.

Earnings per Share - Diluted for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.78, representing an increase of $0.05, or 6.8%, compared to $0.73 for the
six months ended June 30, 2023.

The increase in both basic and diluted EPS largely reflect the decrease in net income discussed above and the effect of a reduced share count as a result of
the stock repurchases.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings per Share

Adjusted Net Income (previously defined and used as described above) for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $32.8 million, representing an
increase of $0.2  million, or 0.6%, from Adjusted Net Income of $32.6 million for the six months ended June  30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted Net
Income was primarily due to the higher net effect of the adjusting items detailed in the table below offset by the decrease in net income as discussed above.
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The following table presents the reconciliation of Net Income, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted Net Income:

Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except for per share data) 2024 2023
Net Income $ 26,139  $ 27,184 
Adjusted for:

Share-based compensation (a) 4,545  3,943 
Restructuring costs (b) 2,711  — 
Transaction costs (c) 36  399 
Legal contingency settlement (d) (570) — 
Other charges and expenses (e) 655  1,021 
Amortization of intangibles (f) 1,935  2,334 
Income tax benefit related to adjustments (g) (2,679) (2,296)

Adjusted Net Income $ 32,772  $ 32,585 

Adjusted Earnings per Share
Basic $ 0.99  $ 0.90 
Diluted $ 0.97  $ 0.88 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 33,187,196  36,239,997 
Diluted 33,639,811  37,115,490 

(a) Represents share-based compensation relating to equity awards granted primarily to employees and independent directors of the Company.
(b) Represents primarily severance, write-off of assets and, legal and professional fees related to the execution of restructuring plans.
(c) Represents primarily financial advisory, professional and legal fees related to business acquisition transactions.
(d) Represents a gain contingency related to a legal settlement.
(e) Represents primarily loss on disposal of fixed assets.
(f) Represents the amortization of intangible assets that resulted from business acquisition transactions.
(g) Represents the current and deferred tax impact of the taxable adjustments to Net Income using the Company’s blended federal and state tax rate for

each period. Relevant tax-deductible adjustments include all adjustments to Net Income.

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic and Diluted (previously defined and used as described above) are as follows:

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.99, representing an increase of $0.09, or 10.0%, compared to $0.90
for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted Earnings per Share - Basic was primarily due to the higher net effect of the adjusting
items detailed in the table above combined with the effect of a lower weighted average common shares total for the period due to stock repurchases.

Adjusted Earnings per Share - Diluted for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $0.97, representing an increase of $0.09, or 10.2%, compared to
$0.88 for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted Earnings per Share - Diluted was primarily due to the
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higher net effect of the adjusting items detailed in the table above combined with the effect of a lower weighted average common shares total for the period
due to stock repurchases.

The following table presents the reconciliation of GAAP Earnings per Share, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted Earnings per Share:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2024 2023

Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
GAAP Earnings per Share $ 0.79  $ 0.78  $ 0.75  $ 0.73 
Adjusted for:

Share-based compensation 0.14  0.14  0.11  0.11 
Restructuring costs 0.07  0.07  —  — 
Transaction costs  NM  NM 0.01  0.01 
Legal contingency settlement (0.02) (0.02) —  — 
Other charges and expenses 0.02  0.02  0.03  0.03 
Amortization of intangibles 0.06  0.06  0.06  0.06 
Income tax benefit related to adjustments (0.08) (0.08) (0.06) (0.06)

Adjusted Earnings per Share $ 0.99  $ 0.97  $ 0.90  $ 0.88 

NM - Per share amounts are not meaningful.
The table above may contain slight summation differences due to rounding.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA (previously defined and used as described above) for the six months ended June  30, 2024 was $56.5 million, representing an
increase of $1.5 million, or 2.7%, from $55.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to the
higher net effect of the adjusting items detailed in the table below offset by the decrease in Net Income discussed above.

The following table presents the reconciliation of Net Income, our closest GAAP measure, to Adjusted EBITDA:

Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands) 2024 2023
Net Income $ 26,139  $ 27,184 
Adjusted for:

Interest expense 5,797  4,842 
Income tax provision 10,554  11,555 
Depreciation and amortization 6,599  6,038 

EBITDA 49,089  49,619 
Share-based compensation (a) 4,545  3,943 
Restructuring costs (b) 2,711  — 
Transaction costs (c) 36  399 
Legal contingency settlement (d) (570) — 
Other charges and expenses (e) 655  1,021 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 56,466  $ 54,982 

(a) Represents share-based compensation relating to equity awards granted primarily to employees and independent directors of the Company.
(b) Represents primarily severance, write-off of assets and, legal and professional fees related to the execution of restructuring plans.
(c) Represents primarily financial advisory, professional and legal fees related to business acquisition transactions.
(d) Represents a gain contingency related to a legal settlement.
(e) Represents primarily loss on disposal of fixed assets.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We consider liquidity in terms of our cash and cash equivalents position, cash flows from operations and their sufficiency to fund business operations,
including working capital needs, debt service, acquisitions, capital expenditures, contractual obligations and other commitments. In particular, to meet our
payment service obligations at all times, we must have sufficient highly liquid assets and be able to move funds on a timely basis.

Our principal sources of liquidity are our cash generated by operating activities supplemented with borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Our
primary cash needs are for day-to-day operations, to pay interest and principal on our indebtedness, to fund working capital requirements, and to make
capital expenditures and repurchases of our common stock.

We have funded and still expect to continue funding our liquidity requirements through internally generated funds, supplemented in the ordinary
course, with borrowings under our revolving credit facility. We maintain a strong cash and cash equivalents balance position and have access to committed
funding sources, which we have used only on an ordinary course basis during the six months ended June 30, 2024. Therefore, we believe that our current
cash and cash equivalents position, as well as projected cash flows generated from operations, together with borrowings under our revolving credit facility
are sufficient to fund our principal and interest payments, lease expenses, our working capital needs, our business acquisitions, our expected capital
expenditures and projected common stock repurchases in the short and long term.

Credit Agreement

We maintain an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended, the “A&R Credit Agreement”) with a group of banking institutions. The A&R
Credit Agreement provides for a $220.0 million revolving credit facility, an $87.5 million term loan facility and an uncommitted incremental facility, which
may be utilized for additional revolving or term loans, of up to $70.0 million. The A&R Credit Agreement also provides for the issuance of letters of credit,
which would reduce availability under the revolving credit facility. The proceeds of the term loan were used to refinance the term loan under the
Company’s previous credit agreement, and the revolving credit facility is available for working capital, general corporate purposes and to pay fees and
expenses in connection with entry into the A&R Credit Agreement. The maturity date of the A&R Credit Agreement is June 24, 2026.

As of June 30, 2024, we had $72.2 million of borrowings under the term loan facility excluding debt origination costs of $1.0 million. As of June 30,
2024, there were $140.0 million of outstanding amounts drawn on the revolving credit facility. There were $150.0  million of additional borrowings
available under these facilities as of June 30, 2024.

At the election of the Company, interest on the term loan facility and revolving loans under the A&R Credit Agreement may be determined by
reference to the secured overnight financing rate as administered by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York ("SOFR") plus an index adjustment of 0.10%
and an applicable margin ranging between 2.50% and 3.00% based upon the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio, as calculated pursuant to the terms of
the A&R Credit Agreement. Loans (other than Term Loans, as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement), may also bear interest at the base rate plus an
applicable margin ranging between 1.50% and 2.00% based upon the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio, as so calculated. The Company is also
required to pay a fee on the unused portion of the revolving credit facility equal to 0.35% per annum.

The effective interest rates for the six months ended June 30, 2024 for the term loan facility and revolving credit facility were 8.70% and 2.31%,
respectively. Interest is payable (x)(i) generally on the last day of each interest period selected for SOFR loans, but in any event, not less frequently than
every three months, and (ii) on the last business day of each quarter for base rate loans and (y) at final maturity.

The principal amount of the term loan facility under the A&R Credit Agreement must be repaid in consecutive quarterly installments of 5.0% in years
1 and 2, 7.5% in year 3, and 10.0% in years 4 and 5, in each case on the last day of each quarter, which commenced in September 2021 with a final balloon
payment at maturity. The term loans under the A&R Credit Agreement may be prepaid at any time without premium or penalty. Revolving loans may be
borrowed, repaid and reborrowed from time to time in accordance with the terms and conditions of the A&R Credit Agreement. The Company is also
required to repay the loans upon receipt of net proceeds from certain casualty events, upon the disposition of certain property and upon incurrence of
indebtedness not permitted by the A&R Credit Agreement. In addition, the Company is required to make mandatory prepayments annually from excess
cash flow if the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio (as calculated under the A&R Credit Agreement) is greater than or equal to 3.0, and the remainder
of any such excess cash flow is contributed to the available amount which may be used for a variety of purposes, including investments and distributions.

As of June 30, 2024, we were in compliance with the covenants of the A&R Credit Agreement that require the Company to maintain a quarterly
minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1.25:1.00 and a quarterly maximum consolidated leverage ratio of 3.25:1.00.

Our indebtedness could adversely affect our ability to raise additional capital, limit our ability to react to changes in the economy or our industry,
expose us to interest rate risk and prevent us from meeting our obligations. See “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our
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Indebtedness—The Company's indebtedness may limit our operating flexibility and could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of
operations.” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Repurchase Program

On August 18, 2021, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program (the “Repurchase Program”) that authorizes the
Company to purchase up to $40.0 million of its outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock. On March 3, 2023, the Board of Directors approved
an increase to the Repurchase Program that authorizes the Company to purchase an additional $100.0  million of its outstanding shares. Under the
Repurchase Program, the Company is authorized to repurchase shares from time to time in accordance with applicable laws, both on the open market and in
privately negotiated transactions and may include the use of derivative contracts or structured share repurchase agreements. The timing and amount of
repurchases depends on several factors, including market and business conditions, the trading price of the Company’s common stock and the nature of
other investment opportunities. The Repurchase Program may be limited, suspended or discontinued at any time without prior notice. The Repurchase
Program does not have an expiration date. The A&R Credit Agreement, as amended, permits the Company to make restricted payments (including share
repurchases, among others) under a variety of tests as described in the second preceding paragraph, including, without limitation, so long as the
Consolidated Leverage Ratio (as defined in the A&R Credit Agreement, as amended), as of the then most recently completed four fiscal quarters of the
Company, after giving pro forma effect to such restricted payments, is 2.25:1.00 or less.

The Company accounts for purchases of treasury stock under the cost method. Any direct costs incurred to acquire treasury stock are considered stock
issue costs and added to the cost of the treasury stock. During the six months ended June  30, 2024, including the shares purchased in the privately-
negotiated transaction described below, the Company purchased 1,646,127 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $34.6 million. During the six months
ended June 30, 2023, the Company purchased 1,232,581 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $30.5 million. As of June 30, 2024, there was $39.4
million available for future share repurchases under the Repurchase Program.

Privately-Negotiated Share Repurchase Transaction

On March 11, 2024, the Company entered into an agreement with Robert W. Lisy, the Company's Chief Executive Officer, President and
Chairman of the Board of Directors, for the purchase of 175,000 shares of the Company’s common stock for a total purchase price of $3.3 million, or a per
share price of $19.11, in a privately-negotiated transaction.

Operating Leases

We are party to operating leases for office space, warehouses and Company-operated store locations, which we use as part of our day-to-day
operations. Operating lease expenses were $1.7 million and $3.5 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, which we expect to
be consistent throughout the year. We have not entered into finance lease commitments. For additional information on operating lease obligations, refer to
Note 7, Leases, to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes the changes to our cash flows for the periods presented:

Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands) 2024 2023
Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 28,666  $ 8 
Net cash used in investing activities (20,150) (10,028)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (14,066) 6,546 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (444) 1,353 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,994) (2,121)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 239,203  149,493 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 233,209  $ 147,372 

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $28.7 million for the six months ended June  30, 2024, an increase of $28.7  million from net cash
provided in operating activities of $8.0 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase is primarily a result of a
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$27.8  million change in working capital, which varies due to timing of remittances of consumer funds by sending agents and transmittal orders and
payments, as well as prefunding of payers primarily for weekends, and additional cash generated by our operating results for the six months ended June 30,
2024, which reflected the further growth of our business.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $20.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, representing an increase of $10.2 million from net cash
used in investing activities of $10.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. This increase in cash used was primarily due to the capitalization of
leasehold improvements, furniture and equipment related to the Company's move to the new U.S. headquarters in February 2024 of approximately $9.9
million, as well as investments in software and equipment to support our continued growth of sending agents and commitment to improve our proprietary
software during the six months ended June 30, 2024 in comparison with the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $14.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which primarily consisted of $26.0 million of net
borrowings from the revolving credit facility, $3.3 million in scheduled quarterly payments due on the term loan facility, $34.6 million used for repurchases
of common stock and $2.2 million of payments for stock-based awards for shares withheld for tax payments in connection with share-based compensation
arrangements.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $6.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which primarily consisted of $40.0 million of
borrowings, net under the revolving credit facility, $2.2 million in scheduled quarterly payments due on the term loan facility, $30.5 million used for
repurchases of common stock, $0.9 million of payments for stock-based awards for shares withheld for tax payments in connection with share-based
compensation arrangements and $0.7 million of debt origination costs related to the A&R Credit Agreement, partially offset by $0.8 million in proceeds
from issuance of stock as a result of the exercise of stock options.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions about future events that affect amounts reported in our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as
the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Management evaluates its accounting policies, estimates and
judgments on an on-going basis. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

An accounting policy is considered to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions about matters that are highly
uncertain at the time the estimate is made, and if different estimates that reasonably could have been used, or changes in the accounting estimate that are
reasonably likely to occur, could materially impact the consolidated financial statements. Our Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates disclosed in
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, for which there were no material changes during the three and six months ended June 30,
2024, included the following:

• Allowance for Credit Losses
• Goodwill and Intangible Assets
• Income Taxes

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 1, Business and Accounting Policies, of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for information on recent accounting
pronouncements.
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ITEM 3.    QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Foreign Currency Risk

We manage foreign currency risk through the structure of the business and an active risk management process. One of the methods to settle with our
payers in Latin America is entering into foreign exchange tom and spot transactions with local and foreign currency providers (“counterparties”). The
foreign currency exposure on our foreign exchange tom and spot transactions is limited by the fact that all transactions are settled within two business days
from trade date. Foreign currency fluctuations, however, may negatively affect our average exchange gain per transaction. The Company had open tom and
spot foreign exchange contracts for Mexican pesos and Guatemalan quetzales amounting to approximately $81.0 million and $56.9 million at June 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

In addition, included in wire transfers and money orders payable, net in our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June  30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, there are $56.7 million and $40.7 million, respectively, of wires payable denominated in foreign currencies, primarily Mexican pesos
and Guatemalan quetzales.

Also, included in prepaid wires, net in our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there are $11.8 million
and $17.8 million, respectively, of prepaid wires denominated in foreign currencies, primarily Mexican pesos and Guatemalan quetzales.

We are also exposed to changes in currency rates as a result of our investments in foreign operations and revenues generated in currencies other than
the U.S. dollar. Revenues and profits generated by international operations will increase or decrease because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.
This foreign currency risk is related primarily to our operations in our foreign subsidiaries. Revenues from our foreign subsidiaries represent less than 3%
of our consolidated revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Therefore, a 10% increase or decrease in these currency rates against the U.S. Dollar
would result in a de minimis change to our overall operating results.

The spot and average exchange rates for the currencies in which we operate to U.S. dollar are as follows:

2024 2023
Spot Average Spot Average

U.S. dollar/Mexico Peso 18.28  17.10  17.09  18.17 
U.S. dollar/Guatemala Quetzal 7.74  7.77  7.84  7.81 
U.S. dollar/Canadian Dollar 1.37  1.36  1.33  1.35 
U.S. dollar/Dominican Peso 59.09  58.85  54.95  54.42 
U.S. dollar/Euro 0.93  0.93  0.92  0.92 

Spot exchange rates are as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
Average exchange rates are for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Long-term sustained appreciation of the Mexican peso or Guatemalan quetzal as compared to the U.S. dollar could affect our revenues and profit
margins.

Interest Rate Risk

As discussed above, interest under the A&R Credit Agreement is variable based on certain benchmark rates, including SOFR. Because interest expense
is subject to fluctuation, if interest rates increase, our debt service obligations on such variable rate indebtedness would increase even though the amount
borrowed remained the same. Accordingly, an increase in interest rates would adversely affect our profitability.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Federal Reserve maintained the fed funds rate at 5.50% with the expectation that inflation in the
United States declines in accordance with its target. As a consequence, other benchmark interest rates such as SOFR were maintained at the same level as
well. The Company expects that the Federal Reserve will continue to monitor inflation indicators and will maintain the fed funds rate at the current level
before considering any potential decreases in 2024. As of June 30, 2024, we had $72.2 million and $140.0 million in outstanding borrowings under the
term loan facility and revolving credit facility, respectively. A hypothetical 1% increase or decrease in the interest rate on our indebtedness as of June 30,
2024 would have increased or decreased cash interest expense on our term loan facility and revolving credit facility by approximately $0.7 million and
$1.4 million per annum, respectively.

(1) (2) (1) (2)

(1)

(2)
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Credit Risk

We maintain certain cash balances in various U.S. banks, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. We have not incurred any losses on these
accounts. In addition, we maintain cash in various bank accounts in Mexico, Guatemala, Canada, the Dominican Republic, Spain and Italy and short-term
investment accounts in Mexico, which may not be fully insured. During the six months ended June  30, 2024, we did not incur any losses on these
uninsured accounts. To manage our exposure to credit risk with respect to cash balances and other credit risk exposure resulting from our relationships with
banks and financial institutions, we regularly review cash concentrations, and we attempt to diversify our cash balances among global financial institutions.

We are also exposed to credit risk related to receivable balances from sending agents. We perform a credit review before each agent signing and
conduct ongoing analyses of sending agents and certain other parties we transact with directly. As of June 30, 2024, we also had $5.3 million outstanding of
agent advances receivable from sending agents. Most of the agent advances receivable are collateralized by personal guarantees from the sending agents
and by assets from their businesses.

Our provision for credit losses was approximately $3.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 (1.1% of total revenues) and $1.9 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2023 (0.6% of total revenues). The increase in our provision for credit losses in the six months ended June 30, 2024 is due to
a combination of higher write-offs of accounts receivable in 2024 compared to 2023 primarily as a result of sending agents that were not able to pay in
accordance with the original terms and are, accordingly, subject to our normal collection procedures and higher outstanding balances of accounts receivable
primarily related to the acquisition of La Nacional and LAN Holdings and higher volume growth processed by our sending agents.

.
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ITEM 4.    CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended
(the “Exchange Act”)) that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed pursuant to the Exchange Act is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules, regulations and related forms, and that such information is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and President, and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control
system are met. Because of inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues, if
any, within an organization have been detected. Accordingly, our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable, not absolute,
assurance that the objectives of our disclosure control system are met.

As required by Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) under the Exchange Act, our Chief Executive Officer and President, and Chief Financial Officer, carried
out an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 2024. Based on their evaluation, the Company’s principal
executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective and operating to provide
reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, including ensuring that such material information is accumulated
and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and President, and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure as of June 30, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

During the most recently completed fiscal quarter, there have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we are subject to various claims, charges and litigation matters that arise in the ordinary course of business. We believe these
actions are a normal incident of the nature and kind of business in which we are engaged. While it is not feasible to predict the outcome of these matters
with certainty, we do not believe that any asserted or unasserted legal claims or proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, will have a material and
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Reference is made to Note 16 – Commitments and Contingencies in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company
contained elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10–Q for information regarding certain legal proceedings to which we are a party, which information
is incorporated by reference herein.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes to our principal risks that we believe are material to our business, results of operations and financial condition,
from the risk factors previously disclosed in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (the “2023 Form 10-K”). Prospective
investors are encouraged to consider the risks described in our 2023 Form 10-K, our Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in our 2023 Form 10-K, and other information publicly disclosed or contained
in documents we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission before purchasing our securities.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table provides information about repurchases of our common stock during the quarter ended June 30, 2024:

Period

Total Number of Shares
Purchased


(a)
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced

Program

(b)

Approximate Dollar Value of
Shares that May Yet be

Purchased under the
Program

April 1 through April 30 369,923 $ 22.08  369,002 $ 42,531,728 
May 1 through May 31 125,017 $ 20.78  47,037 $ 41,581,416 
June 1 through June 30 107,877 $ 20.82  105,612 $ 39,381,693 
Total 602,817 521,651

(a) Includes (i) 921, (ii) 77,980 and (iii) 2,265 shares withheld for income tax purposes in April 2024, May 2024 and June 2024, respectively, in
connection with shares issued under compensation and benefit programs.

(b) On August 18, 2021, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program (the “Repurchase Program”) that authorizes the
Company to purchase up to $40.0 million of outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock. The Repurchase Program does not have an
expiration date. On March 3, 2023 the Board of Directors approved an increase to the Repurchase Program that authorizes the Company to
purchase an additional $100.0 million of its outstanding shares.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, no officer or director of the Company adopted or terminated any contract, instruction, or written plan for the
purchase or sale of securities of the Company’s common stock that is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Securities Exchange Act
Rule 10b5-1(c) or any non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement as defined in 17 CFR § 229.408(c).
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. Document
31.1* Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act - Chief Executive Officer

31.2* Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act - Chief Financial Officer

32.1# Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350.

32.2# Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350.

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document - The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its
XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase

104* The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, formatted
in Inline XBRL (included with the Exhibit 101 attachments).

†    Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
* Filed herewith.
**    Previously filed.
#    Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

International Money Express, Inc. (Registrant)

Date: August 8, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Lisy
Robert Lisy
Chief Executive Officer and President
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: August 8, 2024 By: /s/ Andras Bende
Andras Bende
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Robert Lisy, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of International Money Express, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2024
By: /s/ Robert Lisy
Name: Robert Lisy
Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, Andras Bende, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of International Money Express, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2024
By: /s/ Andras Bende
Name: Andras Bende
Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Robert Lisy, Chief Executive Officer and President of International Money Express, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,

that, to my knowledge:

1. the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarterly period ended June  30, 2024 (the “Report”) fully complies with the

requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 8, 2024

By: /s/ Robert Lisy
Name Robert Lisy
Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Andras Bende, Chief Financial Officer of International Money Express, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that, to my

knowledge:

1. the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarterly period ended June  30, 2024 (the “Report”) fully complies with the

requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 8, 2024

By: /s/ Andras Bende
Name: Andras Bende
Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)


